None of the above conditions are capable of being waived. In the event that the conditions of the

Issuance are not fulfilled on or before June 7, 2024 (or such other time and date as may be agreed

between the parties to the Settlement Agreement), the Settlement Agreement shall cease and

determine and neither the Company nor the Creditor shall have any obligations and liabilities under the

Settlement Agreement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 243,478,681 Shares in issue.

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after

completion of the Issuance (assuming that there are no other changes to the shareholding structure of

the Company from the date of this announcement to the date of completion of the Issuance) are as

follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after Completion of
the Placing (assuming that there are

no other changes to the shareholding
structure of the Company from the

date of this announcement to the date
of completion of the Issuance)

Name of
Shareholders

Number of
Shares

Approx. %
of Shares

Number of
Shares

Approx. %
of Shares

Kwok Ping Sun   150,232,591   61.70%   150,232,591   51.42%

Creditor
  and its ultimate
  beneficial
owner

11,000,000  4.52%   59,695,736   20.43%

Other public
  shareholders
  (excluding the
  Creditor)

82,246,090  33.78%  82,246,090  28.15%

Total   243,478,681  100.00%   292,174,417   100.00%

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF ENTERING INTO THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

As at the date of the Settlement Agreement, the Company has a Debt Payable balance of HK$

18,504,380 (approximately CDN$ 3,241,967) with the Creditor. This Debt Payable will be settled by the

issuance of 48,695,736 Shares.

The Directors are of the view that the settlement of the Debt Payable by way of Issuance would not
result in significant cash outflow of the Company while reducing the indebtedness of the Company.
Accordingly, the Directors consider that the terms of the Settlement Agreement are fair and reasonable